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Court File No. CV-17-11846-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF SEARS CANADA INC., CORBEIL ELECTRIQUE INC., 
S.L.H. TRANSPORT INC., THE CUT INC., SEARS CONTACT SERVICES 
INC., INITIUM LOGISTICS SERVICES INC., INITIUM COMMERCE LABS 
INC., INITIUM TRADING AND SOURCING CORP., SEARS FLOOR 
COVERING CENTRES INC., 173470 CANADA INC., 2497089 ONTARIO 
INC., 6988741 CANADA INC., 10011711 CANADA INC., 1592580 ONTARIO 
LIMITED, 955041 ALBERTA LTD., 4201531 CANADA INC., 168886 
CANADA INC., AND 3339611 CANADA INC. 

Applicants 

SERVICE LIST 
TO: OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 

Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1B8 
 
Marc Wasserman 
Tel:  +1 416.862.4908 
Jeremy Dacks 
Tel:  +1 416.862.4923 
Tracy Sandler 
Tel:  +1 416.862.5890 
Michael De Lellis 
Tel:  +1 416.862.5997 
Shawn Irving 
Tel: 416.862.4733 
Martino Calvaruso 
Tel:  +1 416.862.6665 
Karin Sachar 
Tel:  +1 416.862.5949 
Fax:   +1 416.862.6666 
 
mwasserman@osler.com 
jdacks@osler.com 
tsandler@osler.com 
mdelellis@osler.com 
sirving@osler.com 
mcalvaruso@osler.com 
ksachar@osler.com 

Lawyers for the Applicants 
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AND 
TO: 
 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 
TD Waterhouse Tower 
79 Wellington Street West 
Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104 
Toronto, Ontario  M4K 1G8 
 
Greg Watson 
Paul Bishop 
Jim Robinson 
Steven Bissell 
Linda Kelly 
Kamran Hamidi 

Toll Free:  1.855.649.8113 
Tel: +1 416.649.8100  
 +1 416.649.8113 
Fax: +1 416.649.8101 

searscanada@fticonsulting.com 
greg.watson@fticonsulting.com 
paul.bishop@fticonsulting.com 
jim.robinson@fticonsulting.com 
steven.bissell@fticonsulting.com 
linda.kelly@fticonsulting.com 
kamran.hamidi@fticonsulting.com 

Monitor 

AND 
TO: 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP  
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 3800, P.O. Box 84 
Toronto, Ontario  M5J 2Z4 
 
Orestes Pasparakis 
Tel:  +1 416.216.4815 
Virginie Gauthier 
Tel:  +1 416.216.4853 
Alan Merskey 
Tel: +1 416.216.4805 
Evan Cobb 
Tel:  +1 416.216.1929 
Alexander Schmitt 
Tel: +1 416.216.2419 
Catherine Ma 
Tel: +1 416.216.4838 
Fax:  +1 416.216.3930 

orestes.pasparakis@nortonrosefulbright.com 
virginie.gauthier@nortonrosefulbright.com 
alan.merskey@nortonrosefulbright.com 
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com 
alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright.com 
catherine.ma@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Lawyers to the Monitor, FTI Consulting Canada 
Inc. 

AND 
TO: 

BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1A4 
 
Gary Solway 
Tel: +1 416.777.6555 
Raj Sahni 
Tel: +1 416.777.4804 
Sean Zweig 
Tel: +1 416.777.6254 
Fax: +1 416.863.1716 
 
solwayg@bennettjones.com 
sahnir@bennettjones.com 
zweigs@bennettjones.com 

Lawyers to the Board of Directors and 
the Special Committee of the Board of 
Directors of Sears Canada Inc. 

AND 
TO: 

KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 
20 Queen Street West, Suite 900, 
Box 52 
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3R3 
 
Andrew J. Hatnay 
Tel:  +1 416.595.2083 
Mark Zigler 
Tel:  +1 416.595.2090 
Fax:  +1 416.977.3316 
 
ahatnay@kmlaw.ca 
mzigler@kmlaw.ca 
 
Representative Counsel for Active Employees and 
Retirees of Sears Canada Inc. with respect to 
pension matters regarding the defined benefit 
component of the Sears Pension Plan, the 
Supplemental Plan and the post-employment 
benefits 
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AND 
TO: 

GOODMANS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 2S7 
 
Joe Latham 
Tel: +1 416.597.4211 
Jean Anderson 
Tel: +1 416.597.4297 
Dan Dedic 
Tel: +1 416.597.4232 
Jason Wadden 
Tel: +1 416.597.5165 
Ryan Baulke 
Tel: +1 416.849.6954 
Fax: +1 416.979.1234 
 
jlatham@goodmans.ca 
janderson@goodmans.ca 
ddedic@goodmans.ca 
jwadden@goodmans.ca 
rbaulke@goodmans.ca 

Lawyers to Wells Fargo Capital Finance 
Corporation Canada as DIP ABL Agent, 
as well as the Lenders thereunder 

AND 
TO: 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
Suite 2100, Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 3C2 
 
Ryan C. Jacobs 
Tel:  +1 416.860.6465 
Jane O. Dietrich 
Tel:  +1 416.860.5223 
R. Shayne Kukulowicz 
Tel: +1 416.860.6463 
Tim Pinos 
Tel: +1 416.869.5784 
Lara Jackson 
Tel: +1 416.860.2907 
Ben Goodis 
Tel: +1 416.869.5312 
Fax:  +1 416.360.8877  
 
rjacobs@casselsbrock.com 
jdietrich@casselsbrock.com 
skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com 
tpinos@casselsbrock.com 
ljackson@casselsbrock.com 
bgoodis@casselsbrock.com  
 
Lawyers to GACP Finance Co., LLC as DIP Term 
Loan Agent and Term Loan Agent, as well as the 
Lenders thereunder 

AND 
TO: 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 2900, P.O. Box 22  
Toronto, Ontario  M5J 2J1 

Douglas McIntosh 
dmcintosh@alvarezandmarsal.com 

Al Hutchens 
ahutchens@alvarezandmarsal.com 

Joshua Nevsky 
jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com 

Advisors to the DIP ABL Lenders and  
DIP Term Loan Lenders 
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AND 
TO: 

DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & 
VINEBERG LLP 
155 Wellington Street West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5V 3J7 

Robin B. Schwill 
Tel: +1 416.863.5502 
Natasha MacParland 
Tel: +1 416.863.5567 
Fax: +1 416.863.0871 
 
rschwill@dwpv.com 
nmacparland@dwpv.com 
 
Lawyers to The Cadillac Fairview 
Corporation Limited 
 

AND 
TO: 

URSEL PHILLIPS FELLOWS HOPKINSON 
LLP 
555 Richmond Street West, Suite 1200 
Toronto, Ontario  M5V 3B1 
 
Susan Ursel 
Tel: +1 416.969.3515 
Fax: +1 416.968.0325 
sursel@upfhlaw.ca 
 
Representative Counsel for Current and Former 
Employees 
 

AND 
TO: 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, Ontario  M5J 2T9 
 
Steven L. Graff 
Tel: +1 416.865.7726 
Fax: +1 416.863.1515 
sgraff@airdberlis.com 
 
Lawyers to Beauty Express Canada Inc. 

AND 
TO: 

PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG 
ROTHSTEIN LLP 
155 Wellington St West, 35th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario  M5V 3H1 

Ken Rosenberg 
Tel: +1 416.646.4304 
Max Starnino 
Tel: +1 416.646.7431 
Lily Harmer 
Tel: +1 416.646.4326 
Fax: +1 416.646.4301 
 
ken.rosenberg@paliareroland.com 
max.starnino@paliareroland.com 
lily.harmer@paliareroland.com 
 
Lawyers to Financial Services Commission of 
Ontario 
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AND 
TO: 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN 
LLP 
100 Wellington St. West, Suite 3200 
TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion 
Centre 
Toronto, Ontario   M5K 1K7 
 
D. J. Miller 
Tel: +1 416. 304.0559 
Mudasir Marfatia 
Tel:  +1 416.304.0332 
Fax: +1 416.304.1313 
 
djmiller@tgf.ca 
mmarfatia@tgf.ca 
 
Lawyers for Oxford Properties Group 
Inc. 

AND 
TO: 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 3000 
Montreal, Quebec  H3B 4N8 
 
Bernard Boucher 
Tel:  +1 514.982.4006 
Sébastien Guy 
Tel: +1 514.982.4020 
Fax:  +1 514.982.4099 
 
bernard.boucher@blakes.com 
sebastien.guy@blakes.com 
 
Lawyers for Ovation Logistic Inc. 
 

AND 
TO: 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, Ontario   M5H 3S1 
 
Jeffrey C. Carhart 
Tel: 416.595.8615 
Sherry Kettle 
Tel: 519.931.3534 
Fax: 416.595.8695 
 
jcarhart@millerthomson.com 
skettle@millerthomson.com 
 
Lawyers for Sealy Canada Ltd., Gestion 
Centurian Inc., 1390658 Ontario Inc. o/a 
TEMPUR Canada and MTD Products 
Limited 
 

AND 
TO: 

SEALY CANADA LTD. 
c/o Tempur Sealy International, Inc. 
1000 Tempur Way 
Lexington, Kentucky 40511 USA 
 
Joseph M. Kamer 
SVP, General Counsel and Secretary 
Tel:  +1 859.455.2000 
joe.kamer@tempursealy.com 
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AND 
TO: 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN 
LLP 
100 Wellington St. West, Suite 3200 
TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion 
Centre 
Toronto, Ontario   M5K 1K7 
 
Leanne M. Williams 
Tel: +1 416.304.0060 
Puya Fesharaki 
Tel: +1 416.304.7979 
Fax: +1 416.304.1313 
 
lwilliams@tgf.ca 
pfesharaki@tgf.ca 
 
Lawyers for Whirlpool Canada Inc. 
 

AND 
TO: 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
1000, rue De La Gauchetière Ouest,  
Bureau / Suite 900, 
Montréal, QC,   H3B 5H4 
 
Francois D. Gagnon 
Tel: +1 514.954.2553 
Eugénie Lefebvre 
Tel: +1 514.954.2502 
Fax: +1 514.954.1905 
 
FGagnon@blg.com 
ELefebvre@blg.com  
 
Lawyers for Bell Canada 

AND 
TO: 

BISHOP & MCKENZIE LLP 
Suite 2300, 10180 - 101 Street 
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 1V3 
 
Jerritt R. Pawlyk 
Tel: +1 780.421.2477 
JPawlyk@bmllp.ca 
 
Lawyers for Clifton Associates Ltd. 
 

AND 
TO: 

SHIBLEY RIGHTON LLP 
250 University Avenue, Suite 700 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 3E5 
 
Charles Simco 
Tel:  +1 416.214.5265 
Fax: +1 416.214.5465 
charles.simco@shibleyrighton.com 
 
Lawyers for Laurin General Contractor 
 

AND 
TO: 

COMINAR REAL ESTATE 
INVESTMENT TRUST 
Complexe Jules-Dallaire – T3 
2820 boul. Laurier, bureau 850 
Québec QC  G1V 0C1 
 
Andrée Lemay-Roux 
Tel: +1 418.681.6300  ext. 2268  
Fax: +1 418.681.2946  
andree.lemayroux@cominar.com 
 

AND 
TO: 

GILDAN 
1980 Clements Ferry Road 
Charleston, SC 29492 
 
Andrew E. Colvin 
Director, Legal Affairs 
Tel: 843.606.3627 
acolvin@gildan.com 

AND 
TO: 

SPORTS INDUSTRY CREDIT 
ASSOCIATION 
245 Victoria Ave., Suite 800 
Westmount, Québec, H3Z 2M6 
 
Brian Dabarno 
Tel:  +1 514.931.5561 
Fax:  +1 514.931.2896 
brian@sica.ca 

AND 
TO: 

CANADIAN DOWN & FEATHER 
COMPANY INC. 
135 St. Regis Crescent South 
Toronto, Ontario M3J 1Y6 
 
Ashwin Aggarwal 
Tel: +1 416.532.3200 
ashwin@canadiandownandfeather.com 
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AND 
TO: 

LITESPEED MANAGEMENT LLC 
745 Fifth Avenue , 6th Floor 
New York, NY 10151  USA 
 
Irene E. Tarkov 
Tel: +1 212.808.7418  
Fax: +1 212.808.7425 
irene@litespeedpartners.com 
 

AND 
TO: 

COWEN SPECIAL INVESTMENTS, LLC 
830 Third Avenue, 4th Floor 
New York, NY 10022   USA 
 
Neil Desai 
Tel: +1 646.616.3079 
neil.desai@cowen.com 

AND 
TO: 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Legal Services Branch, Revenue & 
Taxation 
400 - 1675 Douglas Street,  
Victoria, BC  V8W 2G5 
 
Mailing Address: 
PO BOX 9289 STN PROV GOVT, 
Victoria,  BC  V8W 9J7 
 
Aaron Welch 
Tel:  +1 250.356.8589  
Fax:  +1 250.387.0700 
 
Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca  
AGLSBRevTax@gov.bc.ca  
 

AND 
TO: 

MINDEN GROSS LLP 
2200 - 145 King Street West 
Toronto, ON M5H 4G2 
 
Timothy R. Dunn  
Tel:  +1 416.369.4335 
Fax:  +1 416.864.9223 
 
tdunn@mindengross.com 
 
Lawyers for NADG (LPM) G.P. Ltd. and I.G. 
Investment Management, Ltd. (Lynden Park 
Mall - Brantford, Ontario) 

AND 
TO: 

FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP 
Lawyers 
77 King Street West, TD Centre 
Suite 3000, North Tower 
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1 G8 
 
Martin R. Kaplan 
Tel:  +1 416.941.8822 
Vern W. DaRe  
Tel:  +1 416.864.8842 
Fax:  +1 416.941.8852 
 
mkaplan@foglers.com 
vdare@foglers.com 
 
Lawyers for Metroland Media Group 
Ltd. 

AND 
TO: 

KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP 
575 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10022-2585 
 
Darius J. Goldman  
Tel: +1 212.940.6355 
Fax: +1 212.940.8776 
darius.goldman@kattenlaw.com 
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AND 
TO 

MCLEAN & KERR LLP 
130 Adelaide Street West,  
Suite 2800 
Toronto, Ontario   M5H 3P5 
 
Walter R. Stevenson 
Tel: +1 416.369.6602 
Linda Galessiere 
Tel: +1 416.369.6609 
Gustavo F. Camelino 
Tel: +1 416.369.6621 
Fax:  +1 416.366.8571 
 
wstevenson@mcleankerr.com 
lgalessiere@mcleankerr.com 
gcamelino@mcleankerr.com 
 
Lawyers for the Respondents, 
20 VIC Management Inc. on behalf of 
OPB Realty Inc., Ivanhoe Cambridge 
Inc., Morguard Investments Limited, 
Crombie REIT, Triovest Realty 
Advisors Inc., HOOPP Realty Inc. 
 

AND 
TO: 

BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto Ontario  M5C 3G5 
 
 
John C. Wolf  
Tel:  +1 416. 593.2994 
David T. Ullmann  
Tel: +1 416.596.4289 
Fax:  +1 416. 594.2437 
 
jwolf@blaney.com 
dullmann@blaney.com 
 
Lawyers for the Respondents, Bentall Kennedy 
(Canada) LP/ QuadReal Property Group, Primaris 
Management Inc. and First Capital Asset 
Management ULC 
 

AND 
TO: 

CHAITONS LLP 
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario M2N 7E9 
 
Harvey Chaiton 
Tel: +1 416.218.1129 
Fax:  +1 416.218.1849 
harvey@chaitons.com 
 
Lawyers for TravelBrands 
 

AND 
TO: 

LPLV Avocats, senc 
480 boul Saint-Laurent, bureau, 200 
Montréal  Quebec  H2Y 3Y7 
 
Chantal Labelle 
Tel: +1 514.798.1814 
Fax: +1 514.798.5599 
c.labelle@lplv.com 
 
Lawyers for Mall Owner in the City of Alma 

AND 
TO: 

LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
Suite 1600 Cathedral Place 
925 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia   V6C 3L2 
 
Heather M.B. Ferris 
Tel: +1 604.631.9145 
Fax: +1 604.669.1620 
hferris@lawsonlundell.com 
 
Lawyers for Shape Properties 

AND 
TO: 

CORESTONE LAW 
117 Peter Street, Suite 310 
Toronto, Ontario  M5V 0M3 
 
Harp Khukh 
Tel: +1 416.591.2222 
Fax: +1 416.591.2221 
 
harp@corestone.ca 
 
Lawyers for Pinchin Ltd. 
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AND 
TO: 

WEIRFOULDS LLP 
4100 - 66 Wellington Street West 
PO Box 35, TD Bank Tower 
Toronto, Ontario   M5K 1B7 
 
Edmond F.B. Lamek 
Tel: +1 416.947.5042 
Lisa Borsook 
Tel: +1 416.947.5003 
Danny M. Nunes 
Tel: +1 416.619.6293 
Fax: +1 416.365.1876 
 
elamek@weirfoulds.com 
lborsook@weirfoulds.com 
dnunes@weirfoulds.com 
 
Lawyers for RioCan Real Estate 
Investment Trust 

  

 
Courtesy Copies: 

TO: LONGVIEW COMMUNICATIONS 
INC. 
Suite 612 - 25 York Street 
Toronto, Ontario  M5J 2V5 
 
Joel Shaffer 
jshaffer@longviewcomms.ca 
 
Peter Block 
pblock@longviewcomms.ca 
 
Irina Vukosavic 
ivukosavic@longviewcomms.ca 
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Email Service List: 

mwasserman@osler.com; jdacks@osler.com; tsandler@osler.com; mdelellis@osler.com; 
sirving@osler.com; mcalvaruso@osler.com; ksachar@osler.com; searscanada@fticonsulting.com; 
greg.watson@fticonsulting.com; paul.bishop@fticonsulting.com; jim.robinson@fticonsulting.com; 
steven.bissell@fticonsulting.com; linda.kelly@fticonsulting.com; kamran.hamidi@fticonsulting.com; 
orestes.pasparakis@nortonrosefulbright.com; virginie.gauthier@nortonrosefulbright.com; 
alan.merskey@nortonrosefulbright.com; evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com; 
alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright.com; catherine.ma@nortonrosefulbright.com; 
solwayg@bennettjones.com; sahnir@bennettjones.com; zweigs@bennettjones.com; 
ahatnay@kmlaw.ca; jlatham@goodmans.ca; janderson@goodmans.ca; ddedic@goodmans.ca; 
jwadden@goodmans.ca; rbaulke@goodmans.ca; rjacobs@casselsbrock.com; 
jdietrich@casselsbrock.com; skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com; bgoodis@casselsbrock.com; 
dmcintosh@alvarezandmarsal.com; ahutchens@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com; rschwill@dwpv.com; nmacparland@dwpv.com; sursel@upfhlaw.ca; 
sgraff@airdberlis.com; ken.rosenberg@paliareroland.com; max.starnino@paliareroland.com; 
lily.harmer@paliareroland.com; djmiller@tgf.ca; mmarfatia@tgf.ca; bernard.boucher@blakes.com; 
sebastien.guy@blakes.com; jcarhart@millerthomson.com; skettle@millerthomson.com; 
joe.kamer@tempursealy.com; lwilliams@tgf.ca; pfesharaki@tgf.ca; charles.simco@shibleyrighton.com; 
JPawlyk@bmllp.ca; ashwin@canadiandownandfeather.com; andree.lemayroux@cominar.com; 
jshaffer@longviewcomms.ca; pblock@longviewcomms.ca;  ivukosavic@longviewcomms.ca;  
acolvin@gildan.com; brian@sica.ca; FGagnon@blg.com; ELefebvre@blg.com ; 
irene@litespeedpartners.com; neil.desai@cowen.com; Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca ; 
AGLSBRevTax@gov.bc.ca ; tdunn@mindengross.com; mkaplan@foglers.com; vdare@foglers.com; 
ljackson@casselsbrock.com; tpinos@casselsbrock.com; darius.goldman@kattenlaw.com; 
manon.deslauriers@cominar.com; mzigler@kmlaw.ca; wstevenson@mcleankerr.com; 
hferris@lawsonlundell.com; harvey@chaitons.com; c.labelle@lplv.com; elamek@weirfoulds.com; 
jwolf@blaney.com; dullmann@blaney.com; john.mori@cowen.com; lborsook@weirfoulds.com 
dnunes@weirfoulds.com; lgalessiere@mcleankerr.com; gcamelino@mcleankerr.com; 
harp@corestone.ca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAN_DMS: \107677089 
 


